the equivalent of Legacy FaZe issuing stock for the net assets of BRPM, accompanied by a recapitalization. The net assets of BRPM were stated at
historical cost, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded. Operations prior to the Business Combination were those of Legacy FaZe.

Legacy FaZe was determined to be the accounting acquirer based on the evaluation of the following facts and circumstances:

 •  Legacy FaZe’s stockholders have the largest voting interest in the combined company;

 •  Legacy FaZe has the ability to control decisions regarding the election and removal of directors and officers of the New FaZe Board;

 •  Legacy FaZe’s senior management team is the senior management team of the combined company;

 •  Legacy FaZe’s prior operations comprise the majority of the ongoing operations of the combined company; and

 •  The combined company will retain the Legacy FaZe name and its headquarters.

The following summarizes the pro forma New FaZe Common Stock outstanding:

   Pre-Business Combination   Post-Business Combination
   (BRPM)   (New FaZe) (5)

   Number of Shares
Percentage of

Ownership Shares  Number of Shares
Percentage of

Ownership Shares
FaZe Stockholders (1)   —   0.0%   73,859,722   77.3%
BRPM Public Stockholders (5)   17,250,000   78.1%   1,366,605   1.4%
BRPM Public Warrantholders (2)   —   0.0%   5,750,000   6.0%
Sponsor and Related Parties (3)   4,832,500   21.9%   12,375,000   13.0%
BRPM Private Warrantholders (2)   —   0.0%   173,333   0.2%
PIPE Investors (4)   —   0.0%   1,957,500   2.1%

Total Shares   22,082,500   100.0%   95,482,160   100.0%

(1) Includes 500,000 shares subscribed by the FaZe PIPE Investor in the PIPE Investment. Includes 5,312,098 earn-out shares, which are subject to

forfeiture if certain price-based vesting conditions are not met during the five-year period beginning on the date that is 90 days after the Closing
and ending on the fifth anniversary of the Closing Date. Includes 29,087,077 shares of New FaZe Common Stock issued to the FaZe Stockholders
pursuant to the Company Conversion, 17,051,987 shares of New FaZe Common Stock issuable to FaZe Stockholders upon the cash exercise of
New FaZe Stock Options that were vested as of the Closing or are exercisable within 60 days of the Closing and 2,374,201 shares of New FaZe

[…]

Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented for
illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the
Business Combination occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to
project the future operating results or financial position of New FaZe following the completion of the Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma
adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2022

(in thousands)

BRPM

(Historical)
FaZe

(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Refer to Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 85   $ 14,580   $ —   $ 172,533   (A)  $ 81,895

   (24,403)   (B)
   (7,282)   (C)
   (659)   (D)
   100,000   (E)
   (2,582)   (F)
   (1,147)   (N)
   (158,911)   (Q)
   101   (R)
   (10,420)   (S)

Accounts receivable, net   —   7,032   —   —   7,032
Contract assets   —   2,556   —   —   2,556
Prepaid expenses   476   —   (476)   —   —
Content asset, net   —   787   —   —   787
Prepaid expenses and other assets   —   8,491   476   (7,395)   (B)   1,572

Total Current Assets   561   33,446   —   59,835   93,842

Restricted cash   —   600   —   —   600
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net   —   3,725   —   —   3,725
Intangible assets, net   —   789   —   —   789
Other long—term assets   —   745   —   —   745
Investments held in trust account   172,533   —   —   (172,533)   (A)   —

Total Assets   $ 173,094   $ 39,305   $ —   $ (112,698)   $ 99,701

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2022 — (CONTINUED)

(in thousands)

BRPM

(Historical)
FaZe

(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Refer to Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 3,016   $ 32,237   $ —   $ (5,952)   (B)  $ 19,067

   (2,953)   (C)
   (7,261)   (F)
   (20)   (N)

Short-term debt   —   13,188   —   (2,025)   (F)   —
   (1,123)   (N)
   (10,040)   (S)

Contract liabilities   —   4,569   —   —   4,569
Due to related party   648   —   —   (648)   (D)   —

Total Current Liabilities   3,664   49,994   —   (30,022)   23,636

Long term debt, net of discounts   —   70,862   —   (70,862)   (F)   —
Warrant liability   5,337   —   —   (5,176)   (G)   161

Total Liabilities   $ 9,001   $ 120,856   $ —   $ (106,060)   $ 23,797

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2022 — (CONTINUED)

(in thousands)

BRPM

(Historical)
FaZe

(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Refer to Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   172,500   —   —   (172,500)   (H)   —
MEZZANINE EQUITY
Series A preferred stock   —   33,705   —   (33,705)   (J)   —
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Class A common stock   —   —   —   1   (E)   7

   1   (H)
   1   (I)
   1   (M)
   5   (O)
   —   (O)
   (2)   (Q)

Class B common stock   1   —   —   (1)   (I)   —
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   6,693   —   (25,846)   (B)   318,578

   99,999   (E)
   195,117   (F)
   5,176   (G)
   172,499   (H)
   33,705   (J)
   2,786   (K)
   (12,737)   (L)
   (1)   (M)
   (5)   (O)
   (158,909)   (Q)
   101   (R)

Accumulated deficit   (8,408)   (121,949)   —   (4,329)   (C)   (242,681)
   (11)   (D)
   (117,551)   (F)
   (2,786)   (K)
   12,737   (L)
   (4)   (N)
   (380)   (S)

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   (8,407)   (115,256)   —   199,567   75,904

Total Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and Stockholders’ Equity
(Deficit)   $ 173,094  $ 39,305  $ —   $ (112,698)   $ 99,701

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

BRPM

(Historical)
FaZe

(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Refer to Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ —   $ 15,804  $ —   $ —   $ 15,804
Cost of revenues   —   11,765   —   —   11,765

Gross profit   —   4,039   —   —   4,039
Operating expenses
Operating costs   946   —   (946)   —   —
General and administrative   —   10,573   946   (11)   (AA)   11,508
Sales and marketing   —   1,145   —   —   1,145

Loss from operations   (946)   (7,679)   —   11   (8,614)
Other (income) expense, net
Change in fair value of warrants   (3,263)   —   —   3,162   (DD)   (101)
Interest expense, net   —   1,851   —   (1,808)   (BB)   —

   (3)   (EE)
   (40)   (JJ)

Interest income   (16)   —   —   16   (FF)   —
Other   —   11   —   —   11

Total other (income) expense, net   (3,279)   1,862   —   1,327   (90)
(Benefit) provision for income taxes   —   —   —   —   —

Net Income (loss)   $ 2,333  $ (9,541)  $ —   $ (1,316)   $ (8,524)
Weighted-average number of common shares

outstanding — basic and diluted   63,588,177
Net loss per common share — basic and diluted   $ (0.13)
Historical
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding,

Class A common shares   17,770,000
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share, Class A

common shares   $ 0.11
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding,

Class B common shares   4,312,500
Basic net income (loss) per share, Class B common

shares   $ 0.11
Weighted-average number of common shares

outstanding — basic and diluted   9,268,822
Net loss per common share — basic and diluted   $ (1.03)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

BRPM

(Historical)
FaZe

(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Refer to Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ —   $ 52,852  $ —   $ —   $ 52,852
Cost of revenues   —   41,553   —   —   41,553

Gross profit   —   11,299   —   —   11,299
Operating expenses
Operating costs   3,446   —   (3,446)   —   —
General and administrative   —   39,401   3,446   4,329   (GG)   49,921

   (41)   (AA)
   2,786   (HH)

Sales and marketing   —   3,352   —   —   3,352

Loss from operations   (3,446)   (31,454)   —   (7,074)   (41,974)
Other (income) expense, net
Warrant issue costs   115   —   —   (115)   (CC)   —
Change in fair value of warrants   3,322   —   —   (3,220)   (DD)   102
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   —   115,292   (II)   115,292
Interest expense, net   —   5,467   —   (5,457)   (BB)   —

   (10)   (EE)
Interest income   (16)   —   —   16   (FF)   —
Other   —   (55)   —   —   (55)

Total other (income) expense, net   3,421   5,412   —   106,506   115,339
(Benefit) provision for income taxes   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss   $ (6,867)  $ (36,866)  $ —   $ (113,580)   $ (157,313)
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding —

basic and diluted   63,360,369
Net loss per common share — basic and diluted   $ (2.48)
Historical
Class A Common Stock — basic and diluted   $ (0.35)
Class B Common Stock — basic and diluted   $ (0.35)
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding —

basic and diluted   8,619,131
Net loss per common share — basic and diluted   $ (4.28)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION